

16.05.2025

Present: Ld. counsel for plaintiff through VC.
Ld. counsel for defendant.

Arguments on leave to defend application of defendant heard.

After some arguments, counsel for plaintiff, on instructions, submits that the application moved by defendant discloses triable issues and thus, he is conceding to the application.

Considering the facts raised in the application and the concession given by the counsel for plaintiff, the application for leave to defend is allowed unconditionally. Defendant to file her written statement within 30 days from today with copy to other side. Replication, if any, be filed 15 days prior to the NDOH.

To come up for completion of pleadings on 21.07.2025.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
16.05.2025